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Monday Regular September 12, 2022

The Coshocton County Commissioners met in regular session on Monday September 12, 2022 at
8:30 a.m. with Mr. Dane Shryock, Mr. Gary Fischer and Mr. Rick Conkle. Also, in attendance
was Mrs. Mary Beck, Administrator, Mrs. Brooke Alverson and Mr. Ike Reger, Maintenance
Director.

Approve Minutes

Mr. Fischer made a motion, seconded by Mr. Conkle to approve the minutes from the last
meeting as presented.

Vote: Shryock yea
Fischer yea
Conkle yea

Memorandum of Understanding CCCTA/SEAT

Mr. Conkle made a motion, seconded by Mr. Fischer to sign the Memorandum of Understanding
between South East Area Transit and Coshocton County Coordinated Transportation Agency for
maintenance to CCCTA vehicles at an hourly rate of $70.00 at the request of Valerie Shaw,
CCCTA Director.

Vote: Shryock yea
Fischer yea
Conkle yea

Resolution 2022-058

Mr. Fischer made a motion, seconded by Mr. Conkle to sign Resolution 2022-05 8, permitting
Coshocton County Department of Job and F amily Services to provide light refreshments during
the Ohio Means Jobs Coshocton County Employment Expo not to exceed $300.00 on September
22,2022

Vote: Shryock yea
Fischer yea
Conkle yea

Receive Monthly Prisoner Food Cost

Received the Monthly Prisoner Food Cost for the month of August 2022 from Sheriff James
Crawford.
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Resolution 2022-059

Mr. Conkle made a motion, seconded by Mr. Fischer to sign Resolution 2022-059 permitting the
purchase of food for visiting Administrators assisting with the promotional interviewing process
with Coshocton County Emergency Medical Services not to exceed $150.00.

Vote: Shryock yea
Fischer yea
Conkle yea

Employee Resignation-EMS

Mr. Fischer made a motion, seconded by Mr. Conkle to accept the resignation of Mr. Michael
Sensbach from his Full-time EMT position at Coshocton County EMS effective September 7,
2022 at the request of Mr. Todd Shroyer, EMS Director.

Vote: Shryock yea
Fischer yea
Conkle yea

Employee Hire-EMS

Mr. Conkle made a motion, seconded by Mr. Fischer to hire Mr. Orville Cutlip as an
Intermittent, Part-Time Paramedic with Coshocton County EMS contingent upon his successful

completion of pre-employment screenings effective September 16, 2022 at the request of Mr.
Todd Shroyer, EMS Director.

Vote: Shryock yea
Fischer yea
Conkle yea
Then and Now Certificates

Mr. Fischer made a motion, seconded by Mr. Conkle to approve the following Then and Now
certificates that have been certified by the County Auditor.

VENDOR ACCOUNT AMOUNT DEPARTMENT
FREDERICK A SEALOVER 001-0230-540000 $4,807.50 Probate/Juv
ALLWELL BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 090-0100-582000 $13,175.00 DIJFS
SERVICES
SAFEHOUSE MINISTRIES INC 208-0400-526000 $6,820.00 Probate/Juv
Vote: Shryock yea
Fischer yea

Conkle yea
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Transfers/Additionals/Reductions

Mr. Fischer made a motion, seconded by Mr. Conkle to affirm the following
Transfers/Additionals/Reductions that were approved by the County Administrator Mary Beck

and certified by the County Auditor.

TO ACCOUNT

001-0710-580200 (Apiary Inspection)

008-0100-540002 (Other Expense-Fuel)
088-0100-540002 (Other Expense-Fuel)
088-0100-540002 (Other Expense-Fuel)
088-0100-540002 (Other Expense-Fuel)
088-0100-540002 (Other Expense-Fuel)
088-0100-540004 (Other-Non-Admin)

083-0100-511300 (Health/Life/Dental
Ins)

001-0610-540001 (Training School)

FROM ACCOUNT

Reduction-Common Pleas

001-0220-526001 (Contract Service-ATP Grant)

Additional-CCC

Transfer-CCCTA

088-0100-540000 (Other-Admin)
088-0100-520000 (Supplies-Admin)
088-0100-521000(Equipment)
088-0100-520001 (Supplies-Non-Admin)
088-0100-530000 (Travel)
088-0100-520000 (Supplies-Admin)

Transfer-Hopewell

083-0100-520000 (Supplies)

Transfer-Sheriff

$11,100.00

001-0610-510301 (Employee Insurance Bonus)

Vote: Shryock
Fischer
Conkle

Meetings Attended

No meetings were attended by any Commissioners.

yea
yea
yea
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AMOUNT

$1,020.00

$300.00

$2,000.00
$2,600.00
$1,600.00
$1,000.00
$3,500.00

$400.00

$13,479.00

$50.00

Approved

9/7/2022

9/7/2022

9/8/2022
9/8/2022
9/8/2022
9/8/2022
9/8/2022
09/08/202

9/8/2022

9/9/2022
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Adjourn

Mr. Shryock adjourned the meeting at 12:00 p.m.
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