Monday

Regular

September 12, 2022

The Coshocton County Commissioners met in regular session on Monday September 12, 2022 at 8:30 a.m. with Mr. Dane Shryock, Mr. Gary Fischer and Mr. Rick Conkle. Also, in attendance was Mrs. Mary Beck, Administrator, Mrs. Brooke Alverson and Mr. Ike Reger, Maintenance Director.

Approve Minutes

Mr. Fischer made a motion, seconded by Mr. Conkle to approve the minutes from the last meeting as presented.

Vote: Shryock

yea

Fischer

yea

Conkle

yea

Memorandum of Understanding CCCTA/SEAT

Mr. Conkle made a motion, seconded by Mr. Fischer to sign the Memorandum of Understanding between South East Area Transit and Coshocton County Coordinated Transportation Agency for maintenance to CCCTA vehicles at an hourly rate of \$70.00 at the request of Valerie Shaw, CCCTA Director.

Vote: Shryock

yea

Fischer

yea

Conkle

yea

Resolution 2022-058

Mr. Fischer made a motion, seconded by Mr. Conkle to sign Resolution 2022-058, permitting Coshocton County Department of Job and Family Services to provide light refreshments during the Ohio Means Jobs Coshocton County Employment Expo not to exceed \$300.00 on September 22, 2022

Vote: Shryock

yea

Fischer

yea

Conkle

yea

Receive Monthly Prisoner Food Cost

Received the Monthly Prisoner Food Cost for the month of August 2022 from Sheriff James Crawford.

Monday

Regular

September 12, 2022

Resolution 2022-059

Mr. Conkle made a motion, seconded by Mr. Fischer to sign Resolution 2022-059 permitting the purchase of food for visiting Administrators assisting with the promotional interviewing process with Coshocton County Emergency Medical Services not to exceed \$150.00.

Vote: Shryock

yea

Fischer

yea

Conkle

yea

Employee Resignation-EMS

Mr. Fischer made a motion, seconded by Mr. Conkle to accept the resignation of Mr. Michael Sensbach from his Full-time EMT position at Coshocton County EMS effective September 7, 2022 at the request of Mr. Todd Shroyer, EMS Director.

Vote: Shryock

yea

Fischer

yea

Conkle

yea

Employee Hire-EMS

Mr. Conkle made a motion, seconded by Mr. Fischer to hire Mr. Orville Cutlip as an Intermittent, Part-Time Paramedic with Coshocton County EMS contingent upon his successful completion of pre-employment screenings effective September 16, 2022 at the request of Mr. Todd Shroyer, EMS Director.

Vote: Shryock

yea

Fischer

yea

Conkle

yea

Then and Now Certificates

Mr. Fischer made a motion, seconded by Mr. Conkle to approve the following Then and Now certificates that have been certified by the County Auditor.

VENDOR	ACCOUNT	AMOUNT	DEPARTMENT
FREDERICK A SEALOVER	001-0230-540000	\$4,807.50	Probate/Juv
ALLWELL BEHAVIORAL HEALTH	090-0100-582000	\$13,175.00	DJFS
SERVICES			
SAFEHOUSE MINISTRIES INC	208-0400-526000	\$6.820.00	Probate/Juv

Vote: Shryock

yea

Fischer Conkle

yea yea

Monday

Regular

September 12, 2022

Transfers/Additionals/Reductions

Mr. Fischer made a motion, seconded by Mr. Conkle to affirm the following Transfers/Additionals/Reductions that were approved by the County Administrator Mary Beck and certified by the County Auditor.

TO ACCOUNT	FROM ACCOUNT	AMOUNT	Approved
	Reduction-Common Pleas 001-0220-526001 (Contract Service-ATP Grant)	\$1,020.00	9/7/2022
001-0710-580200 (Apiary Inspection)	Additional-CCC	\$300.00	9/7/2022
008-0100-540002 (Other Expense-Fuel) 088-0100-540002 (Other Expense-Fuel) 088-0100-540002 (Other Expense-Fuel) 088-0100-540002 (Other Expense-Fuel) 088-0100-540002 (Other Expense-Fuel) 088-0100-540004 (Other-Non-Admin)	Transfer-CCCTA 088-0100-540000 (Other-Admin) 088-0100-520000 (Supplies-Admin) 088-0100-521000(Equipment) 088-0100-520001 (Supplies-Non-Admin) 088-0100-530000 (Travel) 088-0100-520000 (Supplies-Admin)	\$2,000.00 \$2,600.00 \$1,600.00 \$1,000.00 \$3,500.00 \$400.00 \$11,100.00	9/8/2022 9/8/2022 9/8/2022 9/8/2022 9/8/2022 09/08/202
083-0100-511300 (Health/Life/Dental	Transfer-Hopewell 083-0100-520000 (Supplies)	\$13,479.00	9/8/2022
001-0610-540001 (Training School)	Transfer-Sheriff 001-0610-510301 (Employee Insurance Bonus)	\$50.00	9/9/2022

Meetings Attended

Vote: Shryock

Fischer

Conkle

yea

yea

yea

No meetings were attended by any Commissioners.

Monday

Regular

September 12, 2022

Adjourn

Mr. Shryock adjourned the meeting at 12:00 p.m.

Dane R. Shryock

Gary L. Fischer

Rick Conkle

Biocel Alexan